AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

This is Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement between Miami-Dade County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (the "COUNTY") and the City of Coral Gables, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (the "City"), previously approved by the Board of County Commissioners on the 3rd day of June, 2008 (the "Agreement") via Resolution No. R-671-08.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the County and the City jointly desire to complete the restoration of the historic fountains located at the Coral Gables Library; and

WHEREAS, the County, per the existing Interlocal Agreement, is responsible for all exterior repair and maintenance projects, including the maintenance and repair of the historic fountains; and

WHEREAS, the City, due to the historic nature of the fountains, has agreed to contract with acontractor to complete this work in the shared interest of the County and the City; and

WHEREAS, the City has also approved Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars (\$27,750.00) from its Historical Art Funds to offset the County's costs in completion of this project; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost of the project is One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Nine and 86/100 Dollars (\$187,809.86); with the aforementioned Twenty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars (\$27,500.00) to be provided by the City, and the balance of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Fifty-Nine and 86/100 Dollars (\$160,059.86) to be provided by the County; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNTY AND THE CITY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

The County and the City have developed a project scope and budget ("Project Budget") (attached as Exhibit 1) related to the costs of restoring the historic fountains. The City will be contracting with a City-approved contractor that was selected via a competitive selection process in accordance with the City's Procurement Code.. The City shall ensure that the City's contractor procures a payment and performance bond in compliance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes. The City will be responsible for directing the work of this contractor and for payment of the project costs identified in the attached Project Budget. In turn, the City will submit invoices to the County, for which the County shall reimburse the City for costs paid to the contractor on the

County's behalf in accordance with the Project Budget. Before making payment on such City invoices the County shall have the right to inspect work performed and to ensure that work is in compliance with the project scope and budget.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on their behalf as of the date first above written.

CITY OF CORAL GABLES,

a municipal corporation

By: _____ City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: By: _____

City Attorney

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

a political subdivision of the State of Florida

By its Board of County Commissioners:

By: _____ County Mayor

ATTEST:

By: _____ Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

By:_____

County Attorney

EXHIBIT 1

Project: Coral Gables Library East and West Fountain Historical Restoration & Repairs Project Address: 3443 Segovia Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134

Description of work: Conservator to supervise all construction associated with fountains, Photo-documentation before, during and after construction. Fabricate and install pavers to match historic pattern and color as closely as possible. Demo interior fountian basin including weir wall for overflow. Directional bore new plumbing lines under walkway to planter. Install new equipment. Re-form and pour weir wall and fountain basin. Waterproof using mulasticoat system (per other Coral Gables fountains)

SCOPE OF WORK DESCRIPTION	COST
PROTECTION Provide barracades and sidewalk protection as needed.	\$5,000.00
HISTORICAL CONSERVATION Historically conserve the fountain spigot for each fountain. Supervision of all construction related activities.	\$27,750.00
PLUMBING Provide one main drain, one overflow, one make-up water line, one return line and one static line per fountain. Plumb the static and make-up water line from the adjacent planter. Tap in to the supply line at the planter. Add back-flow preventer. Plumb drain overflow line to planter (not the planter against the building). Replace existing sump pump with new. Waterproof basins. Directional core for vacum line. Install Leveler II sensor. Install drywell for overflow discharge.	\$45,000.00
Equipment wise, install 1 HP pump, 200SF cartrige filter, one salt cell and power center and one Level II system. Equipment is to be mounted on slab in planter (above ground)	
HISTORIC PAVERS Fabricate and install pavers to match historic pattern and color as closely as possible	\$27,900.00
ELECTRICAL Electrical required to connect pumps (assumes existing exterior circuits are available to tap in to). No work at the panel.	\$5,200.00
PERMITTING	\$3,250.00
MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT & CLEANING	\$24,800.00
CONTRACTOR'S FEE (14%) GENERAL LIABILITY (1%)	\$17,486.00 \$1,423.86
SUB-TOTAL	\$157,809.86
CONTINGENCY	\$30,000.00
TOTAL	\$187,809.86